ARTICLE 11 – SENIORITY 

11.01 Subject to the terms of the collective agreement, seniority will operate on a 

bargaining unit wide basis and will be stated in hours paid by the Employer, subject 
to the following; 

a) The maximum seniority in a calendar year will be one thousand eight hundred 

and twenty (1820) hours; 

b) Seniority will continue to accumulate in accordance with the Employment 

Standards Act and the Human Rights Code for certain leaves of absence.  All 
other leaves of absence will be governed by Article 17.09 (Effect of Absence). 

11.02 Probation Period

[...]

e) Employees who have completed thirty (30) years or more of full-time continuous 

service shall be entitled to an annual vacation of seven (7) weeks at their current 
rate. 

If an employee who is regularly scheduled seventy (70) hours on a bi-weekly 
basis, but receives pay for less than one thousand and five hundred (1500) 
hours in the vacation year, they shall receive vacation pay as a percentage of 
gross earnings in accordance with Article 18.03 below. 

18.03 Vacation Entitlement – Part-time Employees 
 All employees who are regularly scheduled less than seventy (70) hours on a bi-

[...]

Employees shall progress from one step to the next in the salary range 
upon completion of one year in the classification. 

Part-time employees will accumulate service for purposes of progression on the 
salary grid on the basis of one year of service for each one thousand eight hundred 
and twenty (1820) hours worked. 

23.02 When a new classification in the bargaining unit is established the Employer shall 

advise the Union of such new classification or significant change of duties and the 
rate of pay which is established.  If so requested within thirty (30) calendar days of